
 
 

Invitation for Bid 
Junction Circle Transfer Point 

IFB # 2018-04 
 
Ms. Shoun Reese called the pre-bid meeting for the Junction Circle Transfer Point to order at 
3:30 pm. CST. She welcomed the attendees to Sangamon Mass Transit District.  
Ms. Reese stated that she would highlight some key points in the bid document and Justin 
Goodwin with Hurst-Rosche will go over some general scope of work. There were some email 
questions, so we will read the questions and answer those and then open things up for 
questions.  
 
Ms. Reese proceeded to go over the schedule for submission located on page 7. There was a 
typo on the cover sheet that said that the bids were due July 3 but then it also says that the 
closing date is July 6th. The bids are due July 3rd. We will follow the schedule for submissions 
which is found on page 7. The site visit will follow immediately after this meeting all questions 
are due no later than 4:00 pm on June 13th, SMTD will respond to all questions no later than 
4:00 pm on June 19th, all bids are due no later than 3:30 pm on July 3rd.   
 
Ms. Reese directed attendees attention to page 9 where she pointed out that time is of the 
essence, as such, this project has a completion date of September 24, 2018. Liquidated 
Damages are also included in this project in the amount of $500 per calendar day. If there are 
questions or requests for deviations, they must be submitted in writing no later than June 13th.  
 
Ms. Reese pointed out that SMTD will pay for all City permits (page 11) in order to expedite this 
project. Partial Lien Waivers are required for every payment and Final Lien Waivers are required 
at completion this can be found on page 12. 
 
Ms. Reese directed attendee’s attention to the bid submission requirements identified on page 
13. Bidders are to submit one original and two copies in a sealed envelope marked “Junction 
Circle Transfer Point – IFB 2018-04 attention Ms. Shoun Reese”. There also needs to be a bid 
bond or cashier’s check equal to 5% of the bid total. If the bid bond is missing the bid may be 
rejected. Page 15 addresses retainage, payment and performance bonds. Retainage will be 
withheld on this project. 
 
The project has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) requirement of no less than 10%. If 
the contractor is unable to locate DBEs and submit a Good Faith Effort, you must show the 
Good Faith Effort. The contractor cannot just say they did it, it must be demonstrated. This 
project does fall under Davis Bacon and so prevailing wage for Sangamon County apply to this 
project.  
 



 
Ms. Reese then reviewed the list of attachments identified on page 39. She reminded the 
attendees to make sure that all documents have the required signatures as well as the required 
notary signature where applicable.  
 
Ms. Reese turned things over to Justin Goodwin with Hurst-Rosche to go over the Scope.  
 
This project is adding a lane to the south side of Junction Circle which is located where 
MacArthur and Standford come together. There’s a loop road on the south side that connects 
the two and it will be on the south side of that road. There will be curb cuts to make a parking 
lane for buses to stage and load and unload passengers.  
 
Shoun Reese elaborated on the location of Junction Circle. She pointed out Darcy’s and Casey’s 
as building landmarks and noted that Junction Circle is the street that comes off Casey’s lot and 
loops around Aaron’s rental and CVS. Mr. Goodwin stated that Junction Circle loops around 
behind the Aaron and the CVS, there’s nothing on the road itself.  
 
Mr. Goodwin indicated that there would be curb-cuts to make a 10 ½ foot wide pavement, 
there’s a multiuse trail on the south edge. The project calls for the removal of portion of that 
trail and lower the grade a little so that it ties into where the buses will unload. There’s 
probably 200 feet to 250 feet that gets removed and replaced at a lower grade.  
 
There is one curb and gutter inlet along that strip that will be installed to the new curb and 
gutter line. There is one City street light that is located where we will be expanding our lane. 
CWLP will be relocating that light. They will disconnect it. There are lights to the West and East 
of the project. The light to the East, the circuit will terminate at the light. The light to the West 
will be tied into MacArthur. So there will be a dead line in the construction area. The light pole 
in the middle will be relocated to the other side of the street. There’s nothing in contract for 
that work, CWLP will be completing all that work. The Contractor just needs to be aware that 
that line is being terminated. There is a fiber optic line that runs through the area where we are 
adding the lane and that’s something to be aware of. It should be lower than our construction, 
so the contractor shouldn’t come into contact with it but it is there. There’s a cable TV line that 
is just south of the property. Its south of the existing right of way, it is within our construction 
easement for grading. There shouldn’t be any conflict.  
 
There’s light grading to get the multiuse bike path to transition back to the original grade 
maybe 6 to 8 inches. When the multiuse path is poured there will also be a concrete pad that 
SMTD will be putting a bus shelter on. The bus shelter is not part of the contract; all the 
contractor will do is pour the pad. The plans depict the possible location of the shelter and 
maybe a trash can, that is just for information only, it is not part of the contract. The concrete 
pad is the only part of this contract and it ties right into the multiuse trail.  
 



 
There are three lights that will be solar powered by solar packs. Two of the lights will have 
surveillance cameras the one in the middle won’t. The details and manufacturer information is 
included in the plans. This site is somewhat temporary so the project is set up so that it can be 
relocated. This plan allows SMTD to be able to relocate the poles and lights to another site at a 
later date.  
 
The City wants a one-foot overlap over the joint so there’s a little be of milling of a foot of the 
existing pavement and putting the new surface course over. There are details contained in the 
drawing.  
 
Mr. Goodwin asked if there were any questions from the attendees.  
  
Attendee Question 1: You guys are saying time is of the essences, when do you think you’d 
make the award. The bids are due on the 3rd and there’s a holiday right after that.  
Answer: Bids are due on the 3rd at 3:30; we will have a special board meeting in order to award 
this contract probably Tuesday or Wednesday. We will make the award issue the contract and 
make sure that the contractor submits the appropriate payment and performance bonds and 
insurance. The notice to proceed is issued after the bonds and insurance are verified. We are 
hoping that we can turn everything around within a week of receiving the bids. The holdup 
could be with the payment and performance bonds.   
 
There were several questions received via email and the answers are as follows:  
Email Question 1: “Hi Shoun, Is there anyway you can give me more of an idea of scope, or 
maybe send me the schedule of prices, so we can see if we want to pursue this project before 
we go to the hassle of getting a cashier’s check? Thanks!” 
Answer: We do not give out the schedule of prices; these minutes will be transcribed and 
emailed to everyone so everything that Justin went over will be in the minutes. That will give 
everyone an idea of what the scope is.  
 
Email Question 2: “Is there any asbestos abatement on this project?”  
Answer: No, there’s not asbestos abatement on this project.  
 
Email Question 3: “Shoun: I have a question about your bid date for this project.  In the book 
you sent there are two different dates for the bid opening.  July the 6th and July the 3rd.  Which 
day does it bid?  Thank you”  
Answer: The bid date is July 3rd.  
 
Email Question 4: “Shoun – I’m not really interested in being the general contractor for this 
project, but if there is a fair amount of concrete work, I’d be interested in being a 
subcontractor.  Is there a way to get a list of interested GC’s?”  
Answer: We will compile a list of plan holders and email that out to everyone.  
Follow up Question: Can you tell us who sent in that last question?  



 
Answer: We don’t typically release that information. 
Follow up: Based on the DBE percentage on the job concrete would be my first choice. I do 
concrete too but I’m interested in knowing who that was.  
Answer: We will give a list of those who have plans and a list to show who the bid documents 
were sent to and who on that list are DBE’s. They may not have picked up plans but they 
received the information about the letting.  
 
Ms. Reese asked if there were any more questions, no one responded. Directions to Junction 
Circle were provided and the pre-bid meeting was concluded.  
 
The Site Visit began at 4:00 pm.  
An attendee asked if street closers would be permitted. Justin Goodwin with Hurst-Rosche 
indicated that there was bidirectional turn lanes so there shouldn’t be an issue with closing that 
south lane. We will have to check to see if the entire street can be closed.  
 
Mr. Goodwin pointed out that the multiuse path is 10 feet wide but 8 feet is the minimum and 
the project calls for 8 feet to be reinstalled.  
 
Attendee stated that an electrical sub takes 4 to 6 weeks to get light poles. The poles and lights 
are spec’d in the plans. They match the existing poles at SMTD.  
 
Mr. Goodwin pointed out the pad for the bus shelter. Attendee asked where that was in 
relation to the light pole. Mr. Goodwin indicated that it is slightly to the east of the existing 
middle light pole.  
 
There’s some grading but not a lot.  
 
The site visit concluded at 4:15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 


